

## **ABSTRACT**

Buildings – Shifting of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited to new premises – Refurbishment and other works of the new office – utilization of unutilized funds of Rs.1.00 Crore allotted for Silver Jubilee Celeberation of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited – Permission accorded – Orders – Issued

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department (CGS3) Department

G.O.(Ms)No.86 Dated: 18.08.2010

Read:-

1. G.O.Ms No.99, Rural Department and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 23.02.2009.

- 2. G.O.Ms.No.58, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS3) Department, dated 24.05.2010.
- 3. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, D.O. Letter No. 385/A1/2010, dated 22.07.2010.

\*\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, the Government had sanctioned Rs.1.00 Crore (Rupees One crore only) for the celebration of Silver Jubilee function of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited.

- 2. In the Government Order second read above, the Government have ordered the shifting of the office of the Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited to the newly built State Level Exhibition-cum-Marketing Complex for Self Help Groups near Valluvar Kottam.
- 3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has in his letter third read above, has stated that in the budget sanctioned, provision has been made only for construction of the structure and no provision for interiors such as partitions and other refurbishment activities and the required funds have not been allocated for facilities such as partition, Lighting arrangement, Electrification, Flooring, False ceiling, Air Conditioning, Toilet facilities and furniture. He has also informed the Government that the exact amount required for carrying out the work will be known only after completing the designs and estimates by the Consultant or Engineers.

(P.T.O.)

- 4. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has requested the Government to issue orders on the following:
  - a) To utilise the amount of Rs. 1.00 crore sanctioned in G.O.Ms.No.99, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS III) Department, dated 23.02.2009 for the Silver Jubilee Celebration of Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited for refurbishment of the newly built complex.

and

- b) To Utilise the services of Tsunami Project Implementation Unit to develop estimates for the proposed refurbishment by using the services of their Engineering Wing.
- 5. The Government after careful consideration accept the proposal of the Managing Director and accordingly permit the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited to utilize the amount of Rs.1.00 Crore (Rupees One Crore only) sanctioned for Silver Jubilee Celeberations of the Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited kept unutilized for refurbishment of the newly built complex and also direct him to utilize the services of staff under Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihood Programme assisted by International Fund for Agricultural Development to develop estimates for the proposed refurbishment works.
- 6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.1879/FS/P/2010, dated 29.07.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. Allaudin, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for

Development of Women Limited Chennai-600 032.

The Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj,

Chennai -600 015.

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Chennai – 600018.

The Pay and Account Officer (South), Chennai – 600 035.

copy to:

The Finance (Rural Development) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Private Secretary to Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Rural Development and Panahcyat Raj

(B&C) Department, Chennai-600 009.

//Forwarded/By Order//

Section Officer.